There were no effects on the consolidated income statement for the quarter ended 30 April 2007.

(ii) Initial direct costs

Prior to 1 February 2007, the Group, as lessee in operating lease arrangements, had recognised
initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging leases as an expense in the profit or loss in
the period in which they were incurred. The revised FRS 117 requires such costs to be added to the
carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised as an expense over the lease term on the same
basis as the lease income. According to the revised FRS 117, this change in accounting policy
should be applied retrospectively. The Group did not incur significant initial direct costs on
negotiating and arranging leases and as a result, this change in accounting policy has no impact on
the Group's financial statements.

3. Restatement of Comparatives

 The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of new and revised

FRSs and reclassification of expenses:

  Adjustments
 Previously

stated
FRS 101

FRS 117

Reclassi-
fication

Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
At 31 January 2007

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 56,428 - (91) - 56,337
Prepaid land lease payments - - 91 - 91

For 3 months ended 30 April
2006

Cost of sales (15,812) - - (772) (16,584)
Other income 412 405 - - 817
Interest income 405 (405) - - -
Administrative and other
expenses

(6,015)

-

-

772

(5,243)

Share of profit of associates 459 (155) - - 304
Profit before tax 3,087 (155) - - 2,932
Income tax expense (1,518) 155 - - (1,363)

4. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2007 was not
qualified.

5. Segmental Information

The Group is organised on a worldwide basis into two major geographical segments, namely
Malaysia and Overseas.

   3 months ended
   30.04.2007  30.04.2006
   RM’000  RM’000
Segment Revenue
Malaysia   13,831  22,031
Overseas   2,548  2,044
Total revenue   16,379  24,075

Segment Results
Malaysia   84  700
Overseas   1,743  869
Total results   1,827  1,569